The Campari’s 2020, 2023 and 2024 bond issues pay interest at a fixed rate. Overall, at 31 December 2024,
the nominal exposure of the Group’s total financial debt was 49.6% at variable-rate, while the effective exposure,
including the related hedging derivatives for the term loan subscribed in 2023, stood at 40.7% at variable-rate.
The Lagfin’s 2023 bond issues pay interest at an effective interest rate of 5.94%.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the effects of a possible change in interest rates on the Group’s statement of profit or
loss, if all other variables remain constant. A negative value in the table indicates a potential net reduction in
profit or loss, while a positive value indicates a potential net increase in this item. The assumptions used with
regard to a potential change in rates are based on an analysis of the trend on the reporting date.
With regard to the fixed-rate financial liabilities hedged by interest-rate swaps, the change in the hedging
instrument offsets the difference in the underlying liability, with practically no effect in the statement of profit or
loss.

  profit or loss
 increase/decrease increase in interest rates decrease in interest rates
at 31 December 2024 in interest rates in basis point € million € million
€ +/- 5 basis points (1.4) 1.4
US$ +30/-10 basis points (1.6) 0.5
Other currencies  0.1 (0.4)
Total effect  (2.9) 1.5
at 31 December 2023  - -
€ +/- 5 basis points (1.1) 1.1
US$ +30/-10 basis points (1.6) 0.5
Other currencies  0.1 (0.7)
Total effect  (2.6) 0.9

d) Exchange rate risk

The Group develops its business activities globally, and sales in non-€ markets are progressively increasing.
However, the establishment of Group companies in countries including the United States, Brazil, Australia,
Argentina and Switzerland allows exchange rate risk to be partly hedged, since both costs and income are
denominated in the same currency.
For the Group, net exposure to foreign exchange effects is limited to transactions concluded among Group
companies relating to certain sales and purchases regulated in currencies other than the functional currencies